The Morris County Board of Taxation met in its office at 30 Schuyler Place, Morristown, New Jersey on February 16, 2023 at 10:10 am

Present: Commissioner Ramirez presided, and Commissioner Kersey was present via Phone also present Patricia Marsh, Administrator and Dr. Michael DiFazio Tax Research, Examiner & Investigator.

Commissioner Ramirez announced the proper and timely notice of the meeting had been Posted and filed with the County Clerk, the Daily Record and the Star Ledger and the Record.

On motion by Commissioner Kersey second by Commissioner Raminez the minutes of January 19, 2023 were approved.

No one from the public being present. That portion of the meeting devoted to the public was closed.

Business: The 2023 Preliminary Equalization Table for the County of Morris for 2023 was presented by the Tax Administrator, Patricia Marsh, she announced that the proper and timely notice had been posted and filed on 1/24/2023 with the County Clerk in accordance with the "Sunshine Law", the Daily Record and the Star Ledger were notified via facsimile. Copies of the table were sent to each municipality, the assessor and clerk, the Director of the Division of Taxation, the County Treasurer, The County Administrator, the Commissioners and also posted in the public area of the Tax Board Office.

On motion by Commissioner Kersey and seconded by Commissioner Raminez The Preliminary Table was accepted. There being no objections to the Preliminary Table, on motion by Commissioner Kersey and seconded by Commissioner Raminez the Final 2023 Equalization Table was adopted as prepared by the Tax Administrator.

On motion by Commissioner Kersey and seconded by Commissioner Ramirez the Board cancelled

the March 10, 2022 meeting. The Board approved that all Commissioners and office staff
May attend the following educational conferences. NRAAO in May,2023 the NJACTB
In August,2023 The league of Municipalities in November,2023 & the IAAO/GIS in
December,2023

There being no other business the meeting was adjourned at 10:15